
  
 

DYMA WŶS I CHI I GYFARFOD rhithwir O Gyd-Bwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf YN CAEL EI GYNNAL AR Dydd 
GWENER, 28AIN HYDREF, 2022 AM 10.00 AM. 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy - Swyddog Ymchwil a Craffu I Aelodau (07385401942)  
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. 5 SWYDDOGAETH STATUDOL GRAIDD CYDBWYLLGOR 
TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS 
CWM TAF  

 

 Atgoffir aelodau'r Cydbwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu, fel y nodir yn ei gylch 
gorchwyl, bod eu swyddogaethau statudol craidd yn cynnwys: - 

 

•     Adolygu neu graffu ar y penderfyniadau sy'n cael eu gwneud gan y 
Bwrdd neu'r camau mae'r Bwrdd yn eu cymryd;  

•      Adolygu neu graffu ar drefniadau llywodraethu'r Bwrdd;  

•      Paratoi adroddiadau neu wneud argymhellion i'r Bwrdd ynghylch 
ei swyddogaethau neu'i drefniadau llywodraethu;  

•     Ystyried materion sy'n ymwneud â'r Bwrdd fel y gall Gweinidogion 
Cymru gyfeirio atyn nhw, ac adrodd i Weinidogion Cymru yn unol â 
hynny;  

•     Cyflawni swyddogaethau eraill mewn perthynas â'r Bwrdd sydd 
wedi'u gosod arno gan Ddeddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol 
(Cymru) 2015. 

 

 

   

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol â'r 
Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag e, a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw: a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

 

   

3. COFNODION   

 Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Gorffennaf 2022 yn  



rhai cywir.  

  5 - 14 

4. Y DIWEDDARAF GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Derbyn yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf gan y Cadeirydd yn dilyn cyfarfod 
Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf ar 18 Hydref 2022 a'i 
gyfarfod gyda Chadeirydd Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf.  

 

   

5. DERBYN YR WYBODAETH DDIWEDDARAF AM YR ASESIAD LLES 
SYDD WEDI'I GYHOEDDI A'R DEFNYDD OHONO  

 

 Bydd gan Aelodau gyfle i ystyried y canfyddiadau a nodi a yw'r Bwrdd 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus wedi cyflawni'i ddyletswydd.  

 

  15 - 18 

6. DERBYN YR WYBODAETH DDIWEDDARAF AM WAITH LLUNIO 
DRAFFT O AMCANION LLES 2023-28 AC UNO Â BWRDD 
GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR  

 

 Derbyn yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am y cynnydd hyd yn hyn a bydd gan 
Aelodau gyfle i fod yn ymgyngoreion mewn perthynas â'r cynllun lles. 

 

  19 - 24 

7. ADRODDIADAU ER GWYBODAETH   

 • Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf Agenda 18.10.22  

  25 - 134 

8. MATERION BRYS   

 
Trafod unrhyw faterion eraill y mae'r Cadeirydd yn eu gweld yn briodol.  

 
 

 

   

9. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN   

 Myfyrio ar y cyfarfod a'r camau gweithredu i'w dwyn ymlaen. 
 

 

   
Cylchrediad:- 
 
Yn cynrychioli Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful  
Cynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol: L. Mytton (Is Cadeirydd) K Gibbs, C Jones, J Thomas, 
x1  
  
Yn cynrychioli Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Cynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol: R Bevan, S J Davies, K Morgan, D Parkin, B Stephens 
 
Aelodau cyfetholedig: 
Mr M. Jehu OBE – Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol 
Mr J. Jenkins – Cyngor Iechyd Cymuned 
Ms M. Lewis – Cynrychiolydd Dinasyddion RhCT 
Mr M. J. Maguire – Cynrychiolydd Dinasyddion Merthyr Tudful 



 



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Friday, 15 July 2022 at 10.00 am. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance:- 

Councillor R Bevan (Chair) 
 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 
Councillor J Thomas   

  
 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 
Councillor S J Davies Councillor D Parkin 

Councillor B Stephens  
 

Officers in attendance 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mrs L Toghill, Cwm Taf PSB Support Officer 
Mrs K Williams, Cwm Taf PSB Support Officer 

Mrs S Handy, Members Researcher & Scrutiny Officer 
 

Co-opted Members in attendance 
  
 

1   The 5 core statutory functions of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 The Service Director, Communications & Democratic Services RCTCBC 
welcomed Members to the meeting of the Cwm Taf PSB Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee in 2021 (the JOSC) and noted the 5 core statutory 
functions of the JOSC.   
 

 

2   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors K. 
Morgan from RCTCBC and C. Jones and K. Gibbs from MTCBC and Co-
Opted Member Mr M. Jehu.   
 

 

3   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no  

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 3



 

declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

4   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 28th January 2022 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

5   CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR APPOINTMENT  
 

 

 Following discussion, Members RESOLVED:  
 

1. To appoint Councillor Bevan as Chair of the Cwm Taf Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year; 
and, 

2. To appoint Councillor Mytton as Vice Chair of the Cwm Taf Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  

 

 

6   THE CWM TAF JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23  
 

 

 The Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications gave an 
overview to Members in respect of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23.   
 
Members were advised that the forward work programme sets out a 
manageable and realistic programme of scrutiny activity, allowing for the 
more pressing matters to be considered whilst having the flexibility to 
respond to emerging issues. 
  
 Following discussion,
[...]
 a recent 
youth ambassadors event linked to refugees that the PSB had supported 
and further reference was made to young people’s experience of Covid.  
It was also referenced the key question of where the PSB is more useful 
and it was emphasised the importance of looking at what everyone is 
doing and for the PSB to look at being a forum for best practice.  

Tudalen 12



 

 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note the update.  
8 
 

8   Urgent Items  
 

 

 No urgent items to report.  
 

 

9   CHAIRS REVIEW & CLOSE  
 

 

 The Chair thanked the Committee for electing him as Chair for the 2022-
23 Municipal Year and wished to put on record his congratulations to 
Councillor Mytton for being elected Vice Chair of the Committee.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for attending and referenced the next 
meeting to be held on the 28th October 2022.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 10.53 am Councillor R. Bevan 
Chair 

 

Tudalen 13



Tudalen wag



CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PSB Officer: Lisa Toghill, lisa.toghill@rctcbc.gov.uk 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

Update on the Use of the Well-being Assessment 
to develop the Well-Being Objectives for the Well-
Being Plan 2023-2028 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members of Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) with an update of work undertaken in 
relation to the use of the Well-Being Assessment published in April 2022, towards 
the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Well-being Plan and Objectives for 2023 – 2028. 

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Committee acknowledges the work undertaken to date and discusses 
the approach in line with the sustainable development principles. 
 

ii. The Committee considers and comments on the findings of the Well-being 
Assessment and whether the use of the data and information gathered 
is relevant and right to the future work for the Public Services Board. 

 

iii. The Committee considers additional uses for the Assessment and the 
information contained within it to benefit the community  

 

 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 

It is proposed that Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider the Well-being Assessment for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region, and the 
approach taken in its development. 
 

Date Written October 2022 

Report Author Lisa Toghill, Senior PSB Officer 

Service Area Public Services Board (partnerships) 

Committee Date 28 October 2022 

 

Tudalen 15

Agendwm 5

mailto:lisa.toghill@rctcbc.gov.uk


3.2  It is proposed that Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider how to best use the Assessment and the information it contains both by 
the PSB and beyond. 
 

4.0 BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 As detailed to JOSC in previous meetings, Public Services Boards, as established 
under the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 are required to 
undertake and publish an assessment of the state of economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being in its area no later than a year before it 
publishes its local well-being plan. The Act provides that the local well-being plan 
must be published no later than one year after an ordinary election, as defined in 
section 26 of the Local Government Act 1972.  For this iteration of the 
Assessment, this was 30 April 2022. 
 
The Assessment must provide an accurate analysis of the state of well-being in 
each community and in the area as a whole. Further guidance can be found in 
Shared Purpose Shared Future 3: Collective Role which is provided as a 
background document for Members. 
 
The board must explain in their local well-being plan how their local objectives and 
any steps they propose to take have been set with regard to any matters 
mentioned in the assessment and should be reassured that those objectives are 
sufficiently robust to stand up to local scrutiny. More information is available in the 
Shared Purpose Shared Future 3: Collective Role document which is linked in this 
report. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 

We worked collaboratively with both Bridgend PSB and the Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Regional Board (RPB) in engaging with the communities that we all serve to 
inform the regional Well-being Assessment and created a joint Community 
Assessment Action Group to oversee the work needed for both the PSB’s Well-
being Assessment and the RPB’s Population Needs Assessments.  
 
The Well-being Assessment (linked at the bottom of this report) was published 
bilingually and in line with statutory deadlines. This was supplemented by the 
report on the findings for the statutory consultation on the draft assessment, the 
engagement report from the work that informed the draft and summary sheets 
against the four pillars of well-being; environmental, economic, cultural and social. 
The latter was further broken down by to the themes of housing and 
homelessness, physical health and mental health. There was also additional 
summaries outlining the demography for the region and the purpose of the 
assessment. 
 
In terms of the work of the PSB, the findings from the Assessment have been used 
to inform stakeholder sessions, identifying priority areas of work and informing the 
developing Well-being Objectives. 
 
The PSB intends for the document to be a useful document for all its partners and 
communities. The published document, summaries and supporting reports are 
freely available on the PSB website: www.ourcwmtaf.wales and 
www.eincwmtaf.cymru. 
 
Officers have attended various forums and working groups to promote the 
assessment. It is intended that the assessment be used as an evidence base for 
funding applications and service delivery. For example, Interlink RCT have been 

Tudalen 16

http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/
http://www.eincwmtaf.cymru/


able to u
[...]
o inform future work, of which the assessment is a part.  
 

10.0 CONCLUSION 
 

10.1 Members are asked to note the publication of the Well-being Assessment, and 
consider it’s onward use.  

 
Report Author: PSB Senior Support Officer. 
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Toghill, lisa.toghill@rctcbc.gov.uk, 07730 494696  
 

Tudalen 17

mailto:lisa.toghill@rctcbc.gov.uk


 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

Well-being Assessment 
 
 

 
 

 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg Well-being 

Assessment 

Shared Purpose Shared 
Future 3: Collective 

Role 

  
SPSF 3 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

  
 

Tudalen 18

http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/CTMAssessment
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/CTMAssessment
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-02/spsf-3-collective-role-public-services-boards.pdf


CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PSB Officer: Kirsty Smith, Kirsty.smith3@rctcbc.gov.uk  

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

Update on the drafting of the Well-being Objectives 
2023 - 28 and the merger with Bridgend Public 
Services Board 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members of Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) with an update of work undertaken in 
relation to the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Well-being Plan and Objectives for 2023 – 
2028 and the merging of Cwm Taf and Bridgend Public Services Board (PSB). 

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Committee acknowledges the work undertaken to date and discusses 
the approach in line with the sustainable development principles. 
 

ii. The Committee considers and comments whether the draft Objectives are 
relevant and right in the context of the learnings from the Well-being 
Assessment. 

 
iii. The Committee considers how it wants to contribute to the development of 

Plan and the consultation process, as well as formal sign off ahead of 
May 2023. 

 

iv. The Committee considers the steps proposed for merging Bridgend and 
Cwm Taf Public Services Board, including form and function, and 
considers how the scrutiny function for a Cwm Taf Morgannwg PSB will 
operate 

 

 

Date Written October 2022 

Report Author Kirsty Williams, Senior PSB Officer 

Service Area Public Services Board (partnerships) 

Committee Date 28 October 2022 

 

Tudalen 19

Agendwm 6

mailto:Kirsty.smith3@rctcbc.gov.uk


3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 It is proposed that Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee have  
the opportunity to consider the proposed framework for developing the Well-being  
Objectives and Plan for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region covering both  
Bridgend and Cwm Taf Public Services Boards.  
 

3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 

It is proposed that Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute and influence the Plan development process in line 
with sustainable development principles. 
 
It is proposed that Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to consider how Cwm Taf Morgannwg PSB must operate to meet 
the statutory requirements set out under the Well-being of Future Generations Act 
(Wales) 2015 and the scrutiny function for the new Board. 
 

4.0 BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 As detailed to JOSC in previous meetings, Public Services Boards, as established 
under the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 are required to 
undertake and publish an assessment of the state of economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being in its area no later than a year before it 
publishes its local well-being plan. The Act provides that the local well-being plan 
must be published no later than one year after an ordinary election, as defined in 
section 26 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The board must explain in their local well-being plan how their local objectives and 
any steps they propose to take have been set with regard to any matters 
mentioned in the assessment and should be reassured that those objectives are 
sufficiently robust to stand up to local scrutiny. More information is available in the 
Shared Purpose Shared Future 3: Collective Role document which is linked in this 
report. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

We worked collaboratively with both Bridgend PSB and the Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Regional Board (RPB) in engaging with the communities that we all serve to 
inform the regional Well-being Assessment and created a joint Community 
Assessment Action Group to oversee the work needed for both the PSB’s Well-
being Assessment and the RPB’s Population Needs Assessments. JOSC 
meetings during the assessment period received updates from Dr Tom Powell, 
Chair of the Community Assessment Action Group and Dr Brendan D’Cruz in his 
capacity as Chair of the Data Sub-group.  
 
The Well-being Assessment (linked at the bottom of this report) was published 
bilingually and in line with statutory deadlines. 
 
The findings from the Assessment have been used to inform stakeholder sessions 
carried out in Bridgend College, led by Bridgend PSB, South Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, facilitated by Toby Rhodes, and a Three Horizons 
Futures workshop in the Orbit Centre in Merthyr Tydfil carried out with support 
from Natural Resources Wales. A statutory 14-week consultation period was also 
undertaken with colleagues from the Office of the Future Generations 
Commissioner. Formal feedback from this is included in the PSB Meeting pack 
from 18 October, page 41. 
 
The feedback from this consultation and the stakeholder sessions was reviewed 

Tudalen 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

by the support teams for the two PSBs and a framework was created – page 34 of 
the PSB Meeting. This outlines the two prop
[...]
factor people’s needs; ensuring engagement is meaningful and 
effective. 

 
10.0 CONCLUSION 

 
  
10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2 
 
 
 
10.3 

Members are asked to consider the proposed framework for developing the Well-
Well-being Objectives and Plan for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region covering both 
Bridgend and Cwm Taf Public Services Boards and consider whether the 
approach meets the requirements and expectations as set out under the Act and 
in Shared Purpose Shared Future 3. 
 
Members are asked to consider how it wants to remain involved and contribute 
and influence the Plan development process in line with sustainable development 
principles. 
 
Members are asked to consider the steps proposed for merging Bridgend and 
Cwm Taf Public Services Board and how the scrutiny function for a Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg PSB will operate 
 
 

Report Author: PSB Senior Support Officer. 
 
Contact Officer: Kirsty Williams, Kirsty.smith3@rctcbc.gov.uk, 07880 044474  

 
 

Tudalen 22

mailto:Kirsty.smith3@rctcbc.gov.uk


BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

Well-being Assessment 
 
 

 
 

 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg Well-being 

Assessment 

Shared Purpose Shared 
Future 3: Collective 

Role 

  
SPSF 3 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

  
 
 
 

Tudalen 23

http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/CTMAssessment
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/CTMAssessment
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-02/spsf-3-collective-role-public-services-boards.pdf


Tudalen wag



 
AGENDA 

 
10.00 am 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 18fed Hydref, 2022 

 
Lleoliad:- Rhithwir 

 
 

AMSER EITEM PERCHEN
NOG 

TUDALEN(N
AU) 
 

5munud EITEM 1 CROESO, CYFLWYNIADAU AC YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

Cadeirydd  

5munud EITEM 2 DATGAN BUDDIANT 
 

Cadeirydd  

Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol 
â'r Cod Ymddygiad. 

 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr 
agendwm mae eu buddiant
[...]
 Borough Council  
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
Voluntary Action Merthyr Tydfil 
 
Natural Resources Wales  
 
Interlink RCT 
South Wales Fire & Rescue 
Cwm Tag Morgannwg UHB 
South Wales Police 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB 
Public Health Wales 

IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Kirsty Smith (KS) 
Lisa Toghill (LT) 

Sarah Daniel (SD)  
Yula Kampouropoulou 

(YK) 
John Heneghan (JH) 

Karen Bateson 
Helen Hammond 

 
 

  
 
PSB Senior Officer 
PSB Senior Officer 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
 
Centre for Local Economic Strategies, for Item 5 
Parent-Infant Foundation, for Item 6 
Bridgend Public Services Board 

APOLOGIES 
 

Kelechi Nnoaham (KN)  
Cllr A Morgan (AM) 
Paul Mears (PM) 
Mike Evans (ME) 

Stephen Jones (SJ) 
Eirian Evans 

Sharon Richards (SR) 

  
  
Public Health Wales, Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council  
Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB 
Natural Resources Wales 
South Wales Police 
National Probation Service 
VAMT 

 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 3Ddim i'w gyhoeddi

Tudalen 29



 

No Outcome. 
Example: Decision/Direction/Approval/Next Steps 

1. 
  

WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES 
 
The Chair welcomed Members of the PSB to the meeting and apologies of 
absence were also provided. 
It was noted that the meeting was not quorate due to an absence from RCT 
and agreed that any decision-making requirements could be carried forward. 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest pertaining to the agenda. 
 

3.  ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING - FOR APPROVAL BY PSB 
 
The Action notes of the 18th January 2022 were approved as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. The following updates were provided regarding 
noted actions: 
 

Item 4: Vice-Chair Position: The position of Vice Chair remains vacant.  
 

Item 6: Well-being Assessment: Information was supplied from partners to 
inform the work. The consultation went ‘live’ as planne
[...]
eport for the Well-being Plan 2018 – 2023, and before the merger with 
Bridgend PSB. 
 
Members were advised that the structure will be in line with previous reports 
and were asked to contact KS to input any points within the Annual Report, 
particularly the Leads based on their updates earlier in the meeting.  
 
Action: Members to link in with PSB Officers to support and inform the 
Annual Report 
 

9.  CWM TAF MORGANNWG PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW 
 
PM provided Members with an overview in relation to the Community Safety 
Partnership Board. It was advised that work has been undertaken with the 
support of Chief Executives and Chief Superintendent in terms 
commissioning a review into creating a Cwm Taf Morgannwg Regional 
Community Safety Partnership. At present, there are two Community 
Partnerships Boards (Bridgend & Cwm Taf), as with the PSBs.  
 
PM noted to Members that the overall aim is to establish a single CSP for 
the CTM region and attaining funding.  
In relation to processes, PM advised Members that an external consultant 
will be commissioned in order to identify external resources to support the 
piece of work.  
 
The Chair inquired whether the new CSP Board intends on reporting to the 
Public Service Board. PM confirmed that regional arrangements will involve 
the new CSP Board will report into PSB, and it will be for the PSB to 
consider the mechanisms for this.  
 
Moving on to the PSB arrangements, KS shared a presentation outlining the 
foci for the coming 12 months: the development of the regional Well-being 
Plan and Board merger. KS advised Members that by May 2023 the regional 
Well-being Plan will be published. 
In the meantime, Cwm Taf PSB will continue developing the 2021-22 Annual 
Report (published July 2022), continuing to deliver against existing Well-
being objectives, review performance management arrangements support 
ongoing relationships with strategic partners. KS advised Members of the 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on Friday, 28 October 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance: - 

 
Councillor R Bevan (Chair) 

 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 

 
  Councillor K Gibbs 

Councillor C Jones  
Councillor L Mytton (Vice-Chair)  
 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 
 

Councillor S J Davies  
Councillor B Stephens  

Councillor D Parkin  
  

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr M Brace, Chair of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Public Service Board  
Mrs L Toghill, Cwm Taf PSB Support Officer  

Mrs S Handy, Members Researcher & Scrutiny Officer 

 
Co-opted Members in attendance 

  
 
10   Welcome and Apologies  

 
 

 The Chair took the opportunity to welcome Members to the meeting, with 
particular welcome to Mr M Brace, Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board 
Committee.  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Rhondda County Borough Councillor 
K Morgan, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillor J Thomas and Co-opted 
Member Mr M Jehu.  
 

 

11   The 5 core statutory functions of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

 

 The Member Researcher and Scrutiny Officer advised Members to note the 5 
core statutory functions of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 

 
12   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

13   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15th July 2022 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

14   Chairs Update  
 

 

 The Chair informed Members of his attendance to a Cwm Taf Public Service 
Board Committee meeting held on the 18th October 2022; He noted the 
informative presentations shared surrounding mental health and its importance.   
 
The Chair informed Members of a meeting held with Mr M Brace (Chair of the 
Cwm Taf Public Service Board); several issues were raised surrounding Mental 
health, Climate Change, Social Housing and Hospital Discharge. The Chair 
emphasised the importance of scrutinising and challenging the Regional 
Partnership Board in order to tackle the chronic issues facing these areas. The 
Chair noted the increased cost of living and budget cuts which as a result will 
raise a lot of challenges collectively in maintaining these services.  
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB agreed with the comments raised by the 
chair; he noted the one positive outcome because of the pandemic, which was 
the ability of the Public Services to work more effectively in a crisis. He 
emphasised the importance of harnessing this as we move forward and the 
relationship with the Regional Partnership Board. In relation to Mental Health, Mr 
M Brace noted the new well-being plan and how to strengthen those links in 
terms of the themes, issues and how we can align those priorities and objectives 
across the different governance structures in order to focus resources at the 
best point of delivery.  
 
The Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RESOLVED to:  
 
Note the Chairs update 
 

 

15   To receive an update on the published Well-being Assessment and its 
usage  
 

 

 Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB presented the report; the report aimed to 
provide Members of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) with an update of the work undertaken in relation to 
the use of the Well-Being Assessment published in April 2022, towards the Cwm 
Taf Morgannwg Well-being Plan and Objectives for 2023-2028.  
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB reminded Members that the Well-Being 
Assessment was published in July 2022 bilingually and in line with the statutory 
guidelines. It was noted that the assessment provided an accurate analysis of 
the state of the well-being in each community across Cwm Taf Morgannwg as 
the two PSB’s along with the Regional Partnership Board came together to 
develop the assessment. Together they formed a Community Assessment 

 



 

Action Group and a Data Engagement Group. The groups looked at the public 
perception, analysis, and engagement as well as the data and performance in 
order to identify clear objectives and priorities.  
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB advised Members that the Well-Being 
Assessment was supplemented by the report on the findings of the statutory 
consultation on the draft assessment, and the engagement report from the work 
that informed the final version and summary sheets against the four pillars of 
well-being: environmental, economic, cultural, and social. The latter was further 
broken down by the themes of housing and homelessness, physical health, and 
mental health. It is intended that the summary reports can be used as sources of 
evidence by community groups looking to attract funding.  
 
The Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RESOLVED to:  
 

• Acknowledge the work undertaken to date and discusses the approach in 
line with the sustainable development principles. 
 

• Consider and comment on the findings of the Well-being Assessment 
and whether the use of the data and information gathered is relevant and 
right to the future work for the Public Services Board.  

 
• Consider additional uses for the Assessment and the information 

contained within it to benefit the community 
 
 

16   To receive an update on the drafting of the Well-being Objectives 2023 - 28 
and the merger with Bridgend PSB  
 

 

 Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB presented the report; the report provided 
Members with an update of work undertaken in relation to the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Well-Being Plan and Objectives for 2023-2028 and the merging of 
Cwm Taf and Bridgend Public Services Board (PSB).  
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB informed Members that under the Welsh 
Government (WG) guidelines, PSBs must explain how the local objectives have 
been set with regard to the findings from the well-being Assessment and make 
sure those objectives are sufficiently robust to stand up to local scrutiny.  
 
In developing the plan, 3 stakeholder sessions were held to consider what has 
worked in the last 5 years, to identify consistency and continuity. Mr M Brace, 
Chair of Cwm Taf PSB advised Members of the 3 Horizon session which 
considered creating resilient healthy communities in Cwm Taf Morgannwg which 
meet the challenges of life in 2030. The 3 Horizon model refers to:  
 

1. Looking at where we are now  
2. What needs to change/ opportunities for innovation 
3. Where we want to get to 

 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB confirmed collaboration with Natural 
Resources Wales who are reviewing the findings, which will then be 
incorporated into the developing plan.  
 

 



 

Members were reminded of the two priority areas of the merger which will aid in 
tackling inequalities; These priorities are: safer communities and greener 
communities. Although these are broad aims, they will allow the PSB to reflect 
the wider issues whilst also considering regional objectives and strategies 
relating to local delivery. The Safer communities’ objective would allow for strong 
alignment with the Community Safety Partnership and also consider what people 
need to feel safe in communities in the wider sense. This includes security and 
employment, opportunities to meet and socialise, feeling a good sense of 
belonging, thriving businesses, and delivering services that people need in their 
communities and for their well-being. The Greener communities’ objective picks 
up on the level of interest our communities showed regarding the space around 
them and the importance of addressing the climate and nature emergency. It 
includes topics such as addressing waste, biodiversity but also active travel, 
accessibility of good quality food locally and making good use of our spaces.  
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB advised Members that nominations at the 
PSB were requested for a working group to take these forward and help towards 
drafting a plan which will go out for consultation in November 2022. The Board 
also accepted the recommendations of taking the health impact assessment 
approach to developing a plan in order to consider the broader health and well-
being impacts and consequences of our objectives to the wider communities.   
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB advised Members that during the PSB 
meeting, discussions were had surrounding the next stages of the merger 
process between Cwm Taf and Bridgend. A session has been arranged for the 
15th November 2022 to consider the form and the function for the new Regional 
Board.  
 
A Member commented on the need to introduce links in the well-being objectives 
to the Community Safety Partnerships. The Member noted the new Welsh 
Government framework which notes the importance of community focused 
schools where they discuss a range of topics surrounding sense of belonging, 
engagement etc. Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB advised that the new well-
being assessment and planning is a great opportunity to focus on what we need 
to do also strengthening the relationships between the governing structures. He 
advised that the review of community safety across Cwm Taf Morgannwg will be 
vital as would help to align the footprints and provide the opportunity for the 
Community Safety Group to be a sub-group of the PSB and create links to 
education.  
 
Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB emphasised the importance of the 
relationship with the Regional Partnership Board in order to ensure work can be 
done collaboratively to eliminate duplication and to reach a wider audience.  
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED to:  
 

• Acknowledge the work undertaken to date and discusses the approach in 
line with the sustainable development principles. 
 

• Consider and comment whether the draft Objectives are relevant and 
right in the context of the learnings from the Well-being Assessment. 

 
• Consider how it wants to contribute to the development of Plan and the 

consultation process, as well as formal sign off ahead of May 2023.  



 

 

• Consider the steps proposed for merging Bridgend and Cwm Taf Public 
Services Board, including form and function, and considers how the 
scrutiny function for a Cwm Taf Morgannwg PSB will operate 

 
 

17   Information Reports  
 

 

 The Chair noted the Information Reports and advised Members to email any 
questions to scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk. 
 

 

18   URGENT ITEMS  
 

 

 No urgent items to report. 
 

 

19   CHAIRS REVIEW & CLOSE  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Mr M Brace, Chair of Cwm Taf PSB for his attendance in the 
meeting and the valuable information shared.  
 
Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Service 
Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been scheduled for the 20th 
January 2023. 
 

 

 
 
This meeting closed at 10.35 am Cllr Bevan 

Chair 
 

 
 

mailto:scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk

